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SCOPE OF OPERATIONS
ROADWAY SYSTEM

PRIMARY SYSTEM

SECONDARY SYSTEM

DOT’S RESPONSIBILITY

PRIMARY AREAS OF FOCUS

Winter 
maintenance

Construction
System 
operations

Traffic incident 
management

Mileage and Vehicle Miles Traveled by Highway Jurisdiction 
(Dec. 2021)
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SCOPE OF OPERATIONS 
AIR, RAIL, TRANSIT, & WATER

RAIL
Grants

Inspections

Safety programs

WATER
Policy activities

Access investments

AIR TRANSPORTATION
Grants

Planning

Inspections services

TRANSIT
Grants

Technical assistance
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131,262
oversize/overweight loads 
permitted & routed/year

4.6 M
registered vehicles

876,534
commercial motor vehicles 
weighed or inspected/year

2.6 M
driver’s license and 

ID customers

SCOPE OF OPERATIONS 
AIR, RAIL, DRIVERS & VEHICLES
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IOWA DOT BUSINESS PLAN
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Governor

Director

Commission

Government 
& Community 

Relations

General Counsel

Strategic 
Communications

Administrative 
Services 
Division

• Human 
Resources

• Finance

• Support 
Services

• Procurement 
& Distribution

• AA/EEO

• Talent 
Development 
& Engagement

Transportation 
Development Division

• Modal 
Transportation

• Program 
Management

• Systems 
Planning

• Research & 
Analytics

Project 
Development

• Location & 
Environment

• Contracts and 
Specifications

• Right of Way

• Local Systems

• Design

• Project 
Management

• Bridges & 
Structures

Motor 
Vehicle 
Division

• Systems & 
Administration

• Customer 
Services

• Compliance 
& Policy

• Bureau of 
Investigations

• Central 
Programs

Information 
Technology 

Division

• Communication 
Technology

• Customer Support

• Highway Support

• Motor Vehicle 
Support

• Systems Support

• Admin, Planning, 
& Modal Support

• Network & 
Cybersecurity

• Project 
Management

• Business Systems

Systems 
Operations 

Division

• Traffic & 
Safety

• Traffic 
Operations

• Motor Vehicle 
Enforcement

• Construction 
& Materials

• Maintenance

• TraCS

Field 
Operations 

Division

• District 1 
Ames

• District 2 
Mason City

• District 3 
Sioux City

• District 4 
Atlantic

• District 5 
Fairfield

• District 6 
Cedar Rapids

Organizational 
Improvement

Chief Operating Officer

Civil Rights
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Funding Source
FY 2023 

(estimated)
Percent of 

Total

State Constitution
Requires Funds be 
Used for Roads? 

Fuel Tax $652 million 36 percent Yes

Annual 
Registration Fee

$699 million 38 percent Yes

Fee for New 
Registration

$395 million 21 percent Yes

Other* $89 million 5 percent No

Total $1.835 billion

STATE ROAD FUNDING
(COMBINED RUTF/TIME-21)
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STATE ROAD FUND DISTRIBUTION

47.5%

32.5%

20.0%

ROAD USE TAX FUND 
(FY 2023 - $1.61 billion)

State

Counties

Cities 60%20%

20%

TIME-21
(FY 2023 - $225 million)

State

Counties

Cities
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HIGHWAY FORMULA PROGRAMS (MILLIONS)
Program 2021 (actual) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

National Highway Performance 307.4 365.8 373.1 380.6 388.2 395.9

Surface Transportation Block 157.2 177.9 181.5 185.1 188.8 192.6

Highway Safety Improvement 28.1 35.8 36.6 37.5 38.3 39.2

Rail-Highway Crossings 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.7

Congestion Mitigation/Air Qual.
11.8 12.3 12.6 12.8 13.1 13.3

National Highway Freight 18.2 17.0 17.4 17.7 18.1 18.4

Metro Planning 2.1 2.6 2.7 2.7 2.8 2.8

State Planning and Research 10.6 * * * * *

Highway Infra/Bridge (through 
appropriation, not authorized)

43.6 37.9

Bridge Formula Program 93.4 93.4 93.4 93.4 93.4

Carbon Reduction 15.9 16.2 16.5 16.8 17.2

PROTECT 18.0 18.4 18.8 19.1 19.5

Total 584.7 782.4 757.5 770.8 784.4 798.2

National EV Charging 7.6 10.9 10.9 10.9 10.9
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HOW WE ARE FUNDED
DOT CONSTRUCTION VS. OPERATIONS FUNDING
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5-YEAR PRIMARY HIGHWAY PROGRAM

$4.2B
IN HIGHWAY INVESTMENTS

LARGEST 5 YEAR PROGRAM TO DATE

59% INVESTED IN
RURAL AREAS.

REDUCED THE NUMBER OF 
STRUCTURALLY DEFICIENT 
BRIDGES ON THE PRIMARY 
SYSTEM FROM 

$3.3B DEDICATED TO 
MODERNIZATION AND 
ENHANCED SAFETY FEATURES.

256 TO 30
IN 2006 IN 2022
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HIGHWAY PROJECTS
FY 2022

893
HIGHWAY PROJECTS 

COMPLETED

IN FY2022

MORE THAN A

$1.27 BILLION
INVESTED IN IOWA

TRANSPORTATION
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CHRISTMAS SNOWSTORM
DECEMBER 21-29, 2022
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$2.6 M
LABOR

60,842 hours 
(perm plus temps)

82 employees 
worked all 9 days

CHRISTMAS SNOWSTORM
DECEMBER 21-29, 2022

$1.2 M
EQUIPMENT

Total equipment hours: 
37,806 hours

Total snowblower hours: 
590 hours

$1.6 M
MATERIAL

Rock salt: 11,172 tons

Sand: 3,466 tons

Salt/sand mix: 3,461 tons

Salt brine: 2,101,362 gal

Liquid calcium 
chloride: 10,937 gal
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REMOVING BARRIERS FOR 
PROSPECTIVE & CURRENT CDL HOLDERS

ONLINE CDL RENEWAL 
• Allows drivers to stay on the road without interruption.

PRIORITIZED CDL TESTING AND ISSUANCE
• CDL appointments are generally available within 

5-7 business days.

• Walk-in CDL customers are served promptly.

MULTIPLE CDL TESTING LOCATIONS 
• DOT service centers, community colleges, county 

treasurers and public transit agencies.

FINANCIAL AID OPPORTUNITIES
• Help CDL applicants and employers find Entry-Level 

Driver Training (ELDT) for new drivers.
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REMOVING BARRIERS FOR PROSPECTIVE 
& CURRENT CDL HOLDERS

FREE APP TO ASSIST IOWANS TO PREPARE 
FOR THEIR CDL TESTING
• Proven to increase passage rates.

LEADING THE NATION IN REDUCING 
REGULATORY BARRIERS
• CDL knowledge and skills testing waived 

for qualified veterans.

• Wavier of the 14-day permit waiting 
requirement.

• Honor CDL testing and training completed 
in other states.

• Allow banking of test scores so applicants 
only have to retake portions of the CDL 
skills test that they fail.
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ITEM
FY 2023

DOT BUDGET*
ADJUSTMENTS

FY 2024
GOVERNOR’S RECOMME

NDATION*

Commercial Service
Vertical Infrastructure

$1,900 - $1,900

General Aviation
Vertical infrastructure

$1,000 - $1,000

State Recreational Trails $2,500 - $2,500

Public Transit Infrastructure $1,500 - $1,500

Railroad Revolving Loan
and Grant Program

$2,000 ($1,000) $1,000

TOTAL $8,900 ($1,000) $7,900

MODAL PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS

($000 omitted)

*Appropriations requested from Rebuild Iowa’s Infrastructure Fund (RIIF)
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IOWA DOT FY23 BUDGET
$419,450,000
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BUDGET SUMMARY 
($000 omitted)

ITEM
FY2023

B UDGET
A D JUSTMENTS

FY2024
G OVERNOR’S 

R ECOMMENDATION

Operations $376,779 ($6,455) $370,324

Special Purpose $28,371 $11,298 $39,669

Capital $14,300 $18,400 $32,700

TOTAL $419,450 $23,243 $442,693

FTEs 2,757 (100) 2,657
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OPERATIONS BUDGET
($000 omitted)

BUDGET UNIT/DIVISION

FY2023
BUDGET

A D JUSTMENTS
FY2024

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

FTEs $ FTEs $ FTEs $

Transportation Operations 2,468 $347,781 (100) ($6,455) 2,368 $341,326

Motor Vehicle 289 $28,998 - - 289 $28,998

TOTAL OPERATIONS 2,757 $376,779 (100) ($6,455) 2,657 $370,324
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SPECIAL PURPOSE BUDGET
($000 omitted)

ITEM
FY2023

BU DG ET
A D J USTMENTS

FY2024
R EQU EST

Replacement equipment $12,700 $11,084 $23,784

Workers’ compensation $3,642 ($165) $3,477

Unemployment compensation $145 - $145

DAS/OCIO utility services $2,898 $428 $3,326

Waste management $1,000 - $1,000

Drivers’ licenses $3,876 - $3,876

TraCS/MACH $300 - $300

County treasurer support $1,406 - $1,406

Mississippi River Parkway Commission $40 - $40

Transportation maps $195 ($195) -

Indirect cost allocation $750 - $750

Statewide interoperable communication system $341 146 $487

MVE Field Facilities Maintenance $400 - $400

State auditor reimbursement $678 - $678

TOTAL SPECIAL PURPOSE $28,371 $11,298 $39,669
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CAPITAL BUDGET 
($000 omitted)

ITEM
FY2023

REQU EST
A DJU STMENTS

FY2024
REQU EST

Facility Major Maintenance & Enhancements $5,300 - $5,300

Facility Routine Maintenance & Preservation $4,700 - $4,700

Rest Area Facility Maintenance $400 - $400

MVD Field Facilities Maintenance $400 - $400

Electronic Records Management* $3,500 ($3,500) -

New Davenport Facility - $21,900 $21,900

TOTAL CAPITAL $14,300 $18,400 $32,700
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IOWA DOT FY 2024 GOVERNOR’S RECOMMENDATION
$442,693,000
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Governor’s 
Recommendation
J U S T I F I C AT I O N
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CHANGES FROM FY23 BUDGET

ITEM Change from FY23 Budget

Davenport Highway Operations Complex $21,900

Fuel Operational Costs $2,840

Equipment Deprecation $3,558

Safety Items $447

Equipment Purchasing Price Increase $11,084

DAS/OCIO utility Services $428

Statewide Communication System $146

Workers Compensation ($165)

Transportation Maps ($195)

Electronic Records Management System ($3,500)

Move of MVE Bureau to DPS ($13,300)

TOTAL $23,243
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DAVENPORT HIGHWAY OPERATIONS COMPLEX
GOVERNOR’S RECOMMENDATION: $21.9 MILLION  

CURRENT FACILITY
No longer properly sized or arranged operationally for our current and 
future road network and the larger modern equipment we use.

• Nearly 60 years old.

• Not energy efficient; Exterior wall has no insulation.

• Many of the drains are deteriorating and create frequent 
maintenance issues.

• Inside height limits the ability to raise truck box and safely service 
in a tilted position.

• Truck wash areas also house vehicles.

• Second floor only accessible by stairs; Not ADA accessible.
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DAVENPORT HIGHWAY OPERATIONS COMPLEX
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DAVENPORT HIGHWAY OPERATIONS COMPLEX

AT THE TIME THESE FACILITIES WERE BUILT, THE IOWA DOT ONLY 
PURCHASED MEDIUM DUTY TRUCKS.
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FUEL PRICE INCREASE
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FUEL PRICE INCREASE
GOVERNOR’S RECOMMENDATION: $2,840,477 

RECOMMENDATION DUE TO INCREASED DIESEL AND GASOLINE PRICES. THE 
DEPARTMENT HAS REPRIORITIZED CURRENT OPERATIONS TO ABSORB SOME 

OF THIS BUDGET SHORTFALL.
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SAFETY EQUIPMENT
GOVERNOR’S RECOMMENDATION: $446,600

YEAR 3 OF A 3-YEAR INITIATIVE TO PROVIDE A SAFER WORKING 
ENVIRONMENT FOR OUR FIELD EMPLOYEES AND THE TRAVELING PUBLIC

WORK ZONE SAFETY ITEMS: $153,000
• Audible Attenuators

• Portable rumble strips

• Speed feedback trailer signs

• Portable traffic signals

LIGHT BARS ON LIGHT DUTY 
TRUCKS - $293,600
• Better daytime and nighttime 

visibility while providing routine 
maintenance

• Better visibility while providing 
traffic control for crashes and 
other incidents.
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EQUIPMENT PURCHASING PRICE INCREASE
GOVERNOR’S RECOMMENDATION

EQUIPMENT PURCHASE REVOLVING FUND: $11,084,000
DEPRECIATION OPERATION BUDGET $3,558,000

TO MAINTAIN THE STATE’S ROADWAYS ADEQUATELY AND SAFELY, THE 
IOWA DOT REPLACES EQUIPMENT ON A REGULAR INTERVAL WHICH HAS 

BEEN FOUND TO BE THE MOST ECONOMICAL.
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EQUIPMENT PURCHASING PRICE INCREASE 
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Questions?

THANK YOU!

scott.marler@iowadot.us |  (515) 239-1111

mailto:scott.marler@iowadot.us

